GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2023

Η

HOUSE BILL 900

	Short Title:	Substitute Certain CIHS Partners/Wake.	(Public)
	Sponsors:	Representatives Paré, Crawford, Liu, and Cervania (Primary Sponsors). For a complete list of sponsors, refer to the North Carolina General Assembly we	
	Referred to:	Education - K-12, if favorable, Rules, Calendar, and Operations of the H	House
		April 25, 2024	
1 2 3 4 5 6 7	SUBSTIT THE WA WOMEN PAYMEN	A BILL TO BE ENTITLED O REQUIRE THE STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION TO APPRO UTION OF A NEW PARTNER INSTITUTION OF HIGHER EDUCAT KE YOUNG MEN'S LEADERSHIP ACADEMY AND THE WAKE 'S LEADERSHIP ACADEMY AND TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS FOR TO NTS FOR COOPERATIVE INNOVATIVE HIGH SCHOOLS. Assembly of North Carolina enacts:	ION FOR YOUNG
8 9 10 11	EDUCATIO	UBSTITUTION OF A NEW PARTNER INSTITUTION OF H N FOR WAKE YOUNG MEN'S LEADERSHIP ACADEMY AND MEN'S LEADERSHIP ACADEMY	
11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23		ECTION 1. Notwithstanding G.S. 115C-238.51A, the following shall oc	stitute the ear for the Women's education, ecur: applicable nstitution the State uirements
24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34	(2)	b. The State Board determines that the partner institution of education complies with the requirements for a partner inst higher education under Part 9 of Article 16 of Chapter 115 General Statutes.	itution of 5C of the of higher vision (1) al occurs, Women's



1	PART II. APPROPRIATION FOR TUITION PAYMENTS FOR COOPERATIVE
2	INNOVATIVE HIGH SCHOOLS
3	SECTION 2.(a) There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of
4	Public Instruction the sum of one hundred eleven thousand four hundred eighty-four dollars
5	(\$111,484) in recurring funds for the 2024-2025 fiscal year to address a shortfall in funds for
6	tuition payments needed for cooperative innovative high schools in the State.
7	SECTION 2.(b) This section becomes effective July 1, 2024.
8	
9	PART III. EFFECTIVE DATE
10	SECTION 3. Except as otherwise provided, this act is effective when it becomes
	1